

No. 23–55111

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RINCON MUSHROOM CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.
and MARVIN DONIUS,
Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants, and Appellants,

v.

BO MAZZETTI *et al.*,
Defendants, Counter-Claimants, and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of California
The Honorable William Q. Hayes, Case No. 09-CV-2330-WQH-OR

APPELLANTS' COMBINED REPLY BRIEF

Rupa G. Singh, SBN 214542
NIDDRIE ADDAMS FULLER
SINGH LLP
501 West Broadway, Suite 800
San Diego, CA 92101
858.699.7278
rsingh@appealfirm.com

Manuel Corrales, Jr.,
SBN 117647
17140 Bernardo Center Drive,
Suite 358
San Diego, CA 92128
858.521-0634
mannycorrales@yahoo.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants, and Appellants
RINCON MUSHROOM CORPORATION OF AMERICA
and MARVIN DONIUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <u>INTRODUCTION</u> | 7 |
| <u>DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS</u> | 9 |
| I. The Rincon Trial Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over Appellants, Who Neither Consented to Such Jurisdiction Nor Had Minimum Contacts With the Tribe, and Did Not Waive the Issue Just Because Every Tribunal Before Whom They Raised It Failed to Address It | 9 |
| A. <u>Appellants Sufficiently Preserved the Tribal Courts’ Lack of Personal Jurisdiction, a Purely Legal Issue This Court Can and Should Reach</u> | 9 |
| B. <u>The Rincon Tribal Courts' Lack of Personal Jurisdiction is Not Just Conceivable, But Evident Under the Circumstances Here</u> | 11 |
| II. The Amended Tribal Court Judgment Employed Both Incorrect Legal Standards and Nonexistent Factors Under <i>Montana</i>’s Second Exception to Justify Tribal Jurisdiction Over the Non-Tribal Property at Issue | 13 |
| A. <u>The “Failure To Steward” Standard Urged by the Tribe and Adopted by the Rincon Trial Court Does Not Exist Under <i>Montana</i></u> | 13 |
| B. <u>The Tribe’s Claim that Montana’s Second Exception Was Erroneously Elevated by a Commentator’s Stray Remark Fails as the Supreme Court Has Since Confirmed and Applied the Elevated Standard</u> | 17 |
| C. <u>Neither of Two Recent Cases the Tribe Cites Relaxed the Standard for Tribal Jurisdiction Over Nontribal Land or Justify the Assertion of Such Jurisdiction Over the Property Under the Circumstances Here</u> | 20 |

| | | |
|-------------|--|-----------|
| D. | <u>The Tribal Courts Confused the Tribe’s High Burden to Assert Jurisdiction Over Non-Tribal Land With the Lower Standard Allowing the Tribe to Require Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies</u> | 24 |
| E. | <u>The Tribal Court’s Reliance on Other Improper Factors Confirms Its Failure to Correctly Apply <i>Montana’s</i> Second Exception</u> | 25 |
| F. | <u>The Evidence Did Not Satisfy the High Threshold Showing That Appellants’ Activities Risked the Tribe’s Water Quality or Fire Safety</u> | 28 |
| | 1. <u>Substantial Evidence Did Not Show Anything More Than a “Possibly Remote” Risk of Water Contamination</u> | 30 |
| | 2. <u>Substantial Evidence Also Did Not Support More Than a Speculative Risk to the Tribe’s Fire Safety</u> | 31 |
| | 3. <u>No Evidence Established Any “Exacerbated” Risk Over Time</u> | 33 |
| G. | <u>The Amended Tribal Court Judgment’s Injunction is Overbroad and Vague, Challenges Appellants Preserved Before all Tribunals</u> | 34 |
| III. | <u>Appellants Did Not Unduly Delay Seeking Leave to Amend Their Claims But Rather, Were Constrained by Circumstances Beyond Their Control, Including the Tribe’s Status as an Immune But Indispensable Party to Such Claims and the 10-Year Stay in the Underlying Action</u> | 36 |
| | <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 41 |
| | <u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS</u> | 42 |
| | <u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Attorneys Process and Investigative Servs. Inc. v. Sac and Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Boisclair v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal.3d 1140 (1990)..... | 24 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)..... | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cnty. of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 13, 18, 19 |
| <i>DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir.1987) | 38 |
| <i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Devs. LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Howey v. United States</i> , 481 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir.1973) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Jordan v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 669 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 39 |
| <i>Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria</i> , 922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2003) | 37 |
| <i>Mandan, Hidatsa, and Arikara Nation v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00037, 2022 WL 2612127 (D.N.D., June 9, 2022)..... | 21, 22, 25, 29 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Mandan, Hidatsa, and Arikara Nation v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00037, 2021 WL 8322489 (D.N.D., Feb. 22, 2021) | 23, 30 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | passim |
| <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co. Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 13 |
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... | passim |
| <i>Rhorer v. Raytheon Eng’rs & Constructors, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 634 (1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rincon Mushroom Corp. of Am. v. Rincon Band of Luiseño Indians</i> , 490 Fed. Appx. 11 (9th Cir. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974) | 35, 36 |
| <i>State of Montana v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 18, 23, 24 |
| <i>Strate v. A–1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... | 16, 20, 21, 24 |
| <i>Sumner v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 810 (1982) | 39 |
| <i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1638 (2022) | 14, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... | 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW, §7.02[2] at 604 (2012 ed.)..... | 12, 13 |
| William C. Canby, Jr., <i>Am. Indian Law</i> 111 (1998)..... | 13 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Cir. R. 29-2(c)(2) | 42 |
| Cir. R. 29-2(c)(3) | 42 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Cir. R. 32-2(a)..... | 42 |
| Cir. R. 32-2(b) | 42 |
| Cir. R. 32-4..... | 42 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)..... | 42 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and (6)..... | 42 |
| Fed. R. App. P 32(f)..... | 42 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702, Adv. Comm. Notes (2000)..... | 28 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... | 34, 35 |
